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FIBRA MTY ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2018  

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico – April 25th, 2018 - Banco Invex, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple, Invex 
Grupo Financiero, Fiduciario, as Trustee of the Trust identified by the number F/2157, (BMV: FMTY14), ("Fibra 
Mty" or "the Company”) the first real estate investment trust 100% internally managed, announced today its 
results for the first quarter of 2018 ("1Q18"). The figures presented in this report have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are expressed in millions of Mexican pesos 
(Ps.), unless otherwise stated, and may vary due to rounding. As from 1Q18, performance explanations will be 
provided on a year-over-year comparative basis and in terms of same-properties. 
 

First Quarter 2018 Highlights 

• Fibra Mty closed 1Q18 with 43 properties in its portfolio, including 12 for office use, 25 for industrial use 
and 6 for retail use. 

• At quarter-end, Fibra Mty recorded a total 504,534 m2 of GLA. The occupancy rate as of March 31, 2018 
stood at 95.8%, in GLA terms.  

• The average rent per square meter was US $18.9 in corporate offices, US $13.4 in operating offices, US 
$4.3 in industrial buildings, and US $7.3 in retail properties. 

• Total revenue reached Ps. 227.5 million, 12.1% higher than 1Q17. 

• Net Operating Income (NOI) was Ps.200.2 million, up 13.5% versus 1Q17. 

• 1Q18 EBITDA totaled Ps. 177.5 million, 12.6% above than 1Q17. 

• 1Q18 NOI and EBITDA margins stood at 88.0% and 78.0%, respectively. These margins were calculated 
based on an income level that includes, in compliance with IFRS, a Ps. 1.9 million cost recovery associated 
with maintenance expenses at the Providencia portfolio. However, considering this revenue net of the 
maintenance expense, NOI and EBITDA were 88.7% and 78.6%, respectively, increasing 80 and 10 basis 
points, when compared to 1Q17. 

• Funds from Operations (FFO) was Ps. 172.6 million, 23.4% above than that of 1Q17, while Adjusted Funds 
from Operations (AFFO) reached Ps. 164.4 million, 24.2% higher than 1Q17. 

• As a result of its 1Q18 operating performance, Fibra Mty will distribute Ps. 164.4 million to its CBFI holders, 
equal to Ps. 0.258 per CBFI, representing an annualized return of 8.2% vs. the closing price per CBFI at 
year-end 2017 (Ps. 12.60 per CBFI). 
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Operating Highlights: 

 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 43 35 22.9%  43 0.0% 

       Office 12 10 20.0%  12 0.0% 

       Industrial 25 20 25.0%  25 0.0% 

       Retail 6 5 20.0%  6 0.0% 

Gross Leasable Area (GLA) m2 504,534 404,289 24.8%  504,534 0.0% 

Occupancy Rate (GLA) 95.8% 96.5% (0.7p.p.)  96.6% (0.8 p.p.) 

Average Rent / m2 Corporate 
Offices (US$) 

$18.9 $18.4 2.7%  $18.2 3.8% 

Average Rent / m2 Operating 
Offices (US$) 

$13.4 $12.8 4.7%  $13.0 
 

3.1% 
 

Average Rent / m2 industrial 
(US$)  

$4.3 $4.1 4.9%  $4.2 
 

2.4% 
 

Average Rent / m2 Retail  
(US$) (1) 

$7.3 $6.5 12.3%  $6.8 
 

7.4% 
 

(1) Growth attributed to the increase in rent, in accordance with the terms of the contracts, and appreciation of the Mexican Peso against the US 

Dollar. 
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Financial Highlights in thousands of Mexican Pesos: 

 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Total Revenue 227,519 202,880 12.1%  222,813 2.1% 

NOI 200,182 176,406 13.5%  196,935 1.6% 

EBITDA 177,463 157,623 12.6%  177,187 0.2% 

FFO 172,599 139,911 23.4%  173,163 (0.3%) 

AFFO 164,413 132,411 24.2%  165,757 (0.8%) 

       

Financial Highlights per CBFI: 

 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

NOI 0.314 0.365 (14.0%)  0.309 1.6% 

EBITDA 0.278 0.326 (14.7%)  0.278 0.0% 

FFO 0.271 0.289 (6.2%)  0.271 0.0% 

AFFO 0.258 0.274 (5.8%)  0.260 (0.8%) 

Outstanding CBFIs (thousands)  637,385.895 483,398.368 31.9%  637,859.143 (0.1%) 

 
Margins: 

 1Q18(1) 1Q18 1Q17(1) 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Total 
Revenue 

225,659 227,519 200,792 202,880 12.4%  222,813 1.3% 

NOI 88.7% 88.0% 87.9% 87.0% 0.8 p.p.  88.4% 0.3 p.p. 

EBITDA 78.6% 78.0% 78.5% 77.7% 0.1 p.p.  79.5% (0.9 p.p.) 

FFO 76.5% 75.9% 69.7% 69.0% 6.8 p.p.  77.7% (1.2 p.p.) 

AFFO 72.9% 72.3% 65.9% 65.3% 7.0 p.p.  74.4% (1.5 p.p.) 

(1) Total Revenue excludes the cost recoveries of Ps. 1,860 thousand and Ps. 2,088 thousand in 1Q18 and 1Q17, respectively, associated with the 

maintenance expenses at the Providencia portfolio, since this revenue is considered, from an economic and business approach, net of 

maintenance expense from which it originated.  
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Comments from the Chief Executive Officer 
 

 “The pessimist sees difficulty in every opportunity. The optimist sees opportunity in every difficulty.” 

-Winston Churchill- 

Dear Investors, since the beginning of 2018, we have identified investment opportunities that we have not seen during the last 

three years. We are being very patient and cautious in selecting and negotiating the best conditions and properties for our Company, 

therefore, we believe that this year will be of vital importance for our growth plan.  

At the forthcoming General Meeting of CBFI Holders to be held on April 26th, we will request the approval to execute a follow-on 
offering of CBFIs under our ATM placement program, for an amount of up to Ps. 2,000 million, which is expected to conclude at the 
end of May this year. With these additional resources, we believe that we will be able to seize investment opportunities entailing 
an incremental value to the Adjusted Funds from Operations (AFFO) per CBFI. 

As we have stated repeatedly, a core element of our business plan is to maintain a balanced capital structure, in which we keep up 
a competitive level of distributions for our investors on a constant basis. Based on the prevailing conditions of the money market 
and our acquisition plan, we anticipate that the possible dilutive effect on the cash distributions will be marginal and temporary.  

Likewise, I am pleased to inform you that thanks to the financial and operational information provided by our SAP system platform, 

which completed 15 months of operation since its start-up, our performance explanations will be given on a year-over-year 

comparative basis and in terms of same-properties starting this quarter. With this, we reaffirm Fibra Mty’s commitment to 

constantly improve the transparency and quality of the information we provide to our investors and financial analysts.  

During the reporting period, we were able to expand the operating margins of our properties by achieving substantial savings in 

operating expenses, as well as economies of scale gained in property management.  

Regarding our EBITDA margin, we anticipate that, by year-end, we will be able to expand it by a couple of percentage points to 
reach the 80% mark; finding support in the closing of the transactions we have identified and whose revenue streams will generate 
additional economies of scale. The latter thanks to our optimal human capital structure and technological platform, which allow us 
to sustain revenue growth without incurring in additional expenses. 

Although our distribution in the first quarter was slightly below than expected mainly due to certain grace periods resulting from 

our recent acquisitions, we remain engaged to the achievement of our 2018 Guidance. 

As always, we appreciate the support and confidence you have placed in Fibra Mty, a Company that redefines real state profitability 

in Mexico. 

Sincerely, 

 

Jorge Avalos Carpinteyro 
CEO  
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Operating Performance 

Property Portfolio and Geographic Locations 

Fibra Mty’s portfolio is comprised of 43 properties located in 9 states of Mexico, with an average age of 12.1 years 
and occupancy rate of 95.8%, in terms of Gross Leasable Area (GLA). 

Total Revenue expressed in thousands of Ps. 

Portfolio/Property Location 
GLA 
(m2) 

 1Q18 
Total  

Revenue  

1Q17 
Total 

Revenue 

Δ% 
1Q18 vs 

1Q17 

 4Q17 
Total 

Revenue  

Δ% 
1Q18 vs 

4Q17 
         

1-3 OEP Portfolio* Nuevo Leon 44,880 49,046 50,494 (2.9%) 49,019 0.1% 

4-6 CEN 333 Portfolio** Nuevo Leon 36,752 27,665 30,351 (8.8%) 26,676 3.7% 

7 Danfoss Nuevo Leon 30,580 7,283 7,758 (6.1%) 7,176 1.5% 

8 Cuadrante Chihuahua 4,520 3,263 3,567 (8.5%) 3,121 4.5% 

9 Cuprum Nuevo Leon 17,261 3,463 3,588 (3.5%) 3,199 8.3% 

10-14 Casona Portfolio Multiple*** 38,684 7,676 8,312 (7.7%) 7,368 4.2% 

15 Catacha Nuevo Leon 5,431 675 988 (31.7%) 971 (30.5%) 

16-19 Monza Portfolio Chihuahua 13,679 5,232 4,901 6.8% 5,239 (0.1%) 

20 Santiago Queretaro 16,497 4,319 4,651 (7.1%) 4,255 1.5% 

21 Monza 2 Chihuahua 4,611 1,930 1,738 11.0% 1,738 11.0% 

22 Prometeo Nuevo Leon 8,135 11,258 12,502 (10.0%) 11,782 (4.4%) 

23 Nico 1 Nuevo Leon 43,272 11,361 12,001 (5.3%) 11,554 (1.7%) 

24-31 Providencia Portfolio Coahuila 82,622 23,111 24,423 (5.4%) 20,259 14.1% 

32 Fortaleza ZMVM**** 15,137 10,957 12,917 (15.2%) 11,128 (1.5%) 

33 Cienega Nuevo Leon 25,223 5,998 5,687 5.5% 5,998 0.0% 

34 Redwood Jalisco 11,605 17,690 19,002 (6.9%) 17,715 (0.1%) 

35 Catacha 2 Queretaro 5,400 1,373 - 100.0% 1,361 0.9% 

36-42 Huasteco San Luis Potosi 89,951 27,004 - 100.0% 26,120 3.4% 

43 Cuauhtemoc Nuevo Leon 10,294 8,215 - 100.0% 8,134 1.0% 

Total / Average  504,534 227,519 202,880 12.1% 222,813 2.1% 

 
*Includes the OEP Torre 1, OEP Torre 2, and OEP Plaza Central assets. 
**Includes the Neoris/GE, Axtel and Atento assets. 
***Properties located in Chihuahua, Sinaloa and Guanajuato. 
**** Metropolitan area of Mexico City. 
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Evolution of Fibra Mty’s Geographic Diversification 

 

 

 

 

 

Diversification Process: Evolution of the Portfolio Concentration in Monterrey 
(as % of income after each acquisition) 
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*Breakdown of “Other Sectors” described in the following graph: 
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Key Indicators of Fibra Mty’s Portfolio Performance (% of revenue) 
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Gross Leasable Area and Occupancy by asset type, in revenue terms 

Office 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 12 10 20.0%  12 0.0% 

Gross Leasable Area in m2 134,703 121,029 11.3%  134,703 0.0% 

Weighted average 
remaining lease term to 
Income (in years)  

5.2 5.1 
 

2.0%  5.4 
 

(3.7%) 

Occupancy 87.1% 88.9% (1.8 p.p.)  87.3% (0.2 p.p.) 
 

Industrial 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 25 20 25.0%  25 0.0% 

Gross Leasable Area in m2 350,481 264,970 32.3%  350,481 0.0% 

Weighted average 
remaining lease term to 
Income (in years)  

4.9 6.1 
 

(19.7%)  5.1 
 

(3.9%) 

Occupancy 98.9% 100.0% (1.1 p.p.)  100.0% (1.1 p.p.) 
 

Retail 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 6 5 20.0%  6 0.0% 

Gross Leasable Area in m2 19,350 18,290 5.8%  19,350 0.0% 

Weighted average 
remaining lease term to 
Income (in years)  

11.6 13.5 
 

(14.1%)  11.8 
 

(1.7%) 

Occupancy 99.9% 100.0% (0.1 p.p.)  99.9% 0.0 p.p. 

 

Fibra Mty Portfolio 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  4Q17 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 43 35 22.9%  43 0.0% 

Gross Leasable Area in m2 504,534 404,289 24.8%  504,534 0.0% 

Weighted average 
remaining lease term to 
Income (in years)  

5.3 5.8 
 

(8.6%)  5.5 
 

(3.6%) 

Occupancy 95.8% 96.5% (0.7 p.p.)  96.6% (0.8 p.p.) 
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Contract Maturities 

As of March 31, 2018, Fibra Mty has 1171 tenants: 64.1% in office properties (including retail area of OEP focused 
on servicing); 22.2% in industrial properties; and, 13.7% in retail properties.  

As of March 31, 2018, the weighted average lease term required was 5.3 years. If current contracts are not 
renewed and no new leases are entered into, there would be a guaranteed rent flow of approximately 53% 
through the beginning of 2022. 

 

Rent in Dollars per m2 and by Property Type 

Fibra Mty maintains Corporate Offices in Mexico and Corporate Offices in Monterrey rents below market levels, 
representing a competitive advantage, especially in the current circumstances, when renewing and/or negotiating 
new contracts. 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

1 Tenants occupying multiple spaces in one or more properties are counted only once. 
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1 The market price considers prices in USD m2 per month 
Corporate Offices Monterrey = Corridor Santa Maria, source: CBRE MarketView Monterrey 4Q 2017 
Corporate Offices Mexico = Corridor Interlomas, source: CBRE MarketView México 4Q 2017 
Corporate Offices Guadalajara = Source: CBRE MarketView México 4Q 2017 
Operating Offices = Research by Fibra Mty 
Industrial = Source: JLL Industrial OnPoint 4TH Quarter, 2017 
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Same-Property Performance 

The Same-Property comparison excludes the Huasteco portfolio, as well as Cuauhtemoc and Catacha 2 properties. 

Net Operating Income (NOI) 

(thousands of Mexican Pesos) 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%/p.p.  

Number of Properties 34 34 -  

Same-Property Revenue(1) 189,077 200,792 (5.8%)  

Same-Property Revenue 190,937 202,880 (5.9%)  

Same-Property Operating Expenses (24,564) (26,470) (7.2%)  

Same-Property NOI 166,373 176,410 (5.7%)  

Same-Property NOI margin 88.0% 87.9% 0.1 p.p.  

(1) Excludes the cost recoveries of Ps. 1,860 thousand and Ps. 2,088 thousand in 1Q18 and 1Q17, respectively, associated with the maintenance 

expenses at the Providencia portfolio, since this revenue is considered, from an economic and business approach, net of maintenance expense from 

which it originated. 

Same-Property NOI decreased by 5.7% compared to 1Q17, mainly due to the negative foreign exchange rate 
effects, representing a decrease of Ps. 11,687 thousand in average revenue, which was partially offset by cost 
efficiencies achieved through economies of scale in the administration of Fibra Mty’s property portfolio, lower 
electricity expenses and savings in maintenance costs of air conditioning systems and elevators at certain 
properties. The aforementioned factors are explained in greater detail in the operating expenses section. 

Occupancy 

Same-Property   

Number of Properties 34 

GLA m2 398,889 

 

 1Q18 1Q17 Var. 

Same-Property m2 % m2 % Δ m2 Δ p.p. 

Office Occupancy  103,871 85.8% 106,902 88.3% (3,031) (2.5 p.p.)(1) 

Industrial Occupancy 255,863 98.6% 259,570 100.0% (3,707) (1.4 p.p.)(2) 

Retail Occupancy 18,290 100.0% 18,290 100.0% - - 

Same-Property Occupancy 378,024 94.8% 384,762 96.5% (6,738) (1.7 p.p.) 

(1) Vacancy of the Atento property. 

(2) Partial vacancy of the Catacha property, part of this building will be occupied by another tenant. 
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Capital Expenditures (CAPEX)  

Fibra Mty’s annual CAPEX budget in 2018 amounts to Ps. 33 million. 

As of March 31, 2018, the deployed CAPEX and considered to calculate AFFO, is composed as follows: 

 
Thousands of Mexican Pesos 1Q18 

  Capitalized CAPEX on investment properties 13,981 

- Financed CAPEX(1) 10,688 

- 2017 retained CAPEX, deployed in 2018(2) 1,671 

= Capitalized CAPEX, net 1,622 

+ CAPEX deployed as operating expense 64 

+ Remaining CAPEX to be executed in 2018 6,564 

= Budgeted CAPEX 8,250 

- CAPEX deployed as operating expense (64) 

= CAPEX for AFFO 8,186 
(1) Replacement of air conditioning system and installation of a wastewater treatment system in the OEP portfolio, which will allow us to provide a 

better service, reduce electricity costs and save maintenance costs in the upcoming 3 years due to guarantees granted by the provider. The total 

cost of this project is estimated at Ps. 35.6 million. As of March 31, 2018, the accumulated expense incurred was Ps. 24.8 million.  

(2) During 1Q18, we deployed Ps. 1.7 million from the remaining CAPEX reported in our 4Q17 earnings release, which as a whole totaled Ps. 4.7 

million as of December 31, 2017. Based on the foregoing, the remaining CAPEX to be deployed during 2018 amounted to Ps. 3.0 million.  
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Acquisitions  

As of the date of this report, Fibra Mty is in process of closing the acquisition of projects “Patria” and “Zinc”, which 

were approved by its Technical Committee, anticipating their completion before the end of the first half 2018. 

These acquisitions are subject to the conclusion of the due diligence currently in process, and the fulfilment of 

certain precedent conditions. 

Financial Performance 

Starting from 1Q18, the financial performance explanations will be provided on a year-over-year comparative 
basis and in terms of Same-Properties. In light of this change, 1Q18 results were marked primarily by: i) the 
negative foreign exchange effects, derived from the appreciation of the Mexican peso against the US dollar; ii) the 
Same-Property operating efficiencies achieved through economies of scale and savings in certain maintenance 
expenses; iii) higher administrative expenses due to the gradual upward skilling of the work team, strengthening 
of technology and public relations, appraisals and fiduciary fees; iv) higher financial income due to the increases 
in interest rate and principal of the amount invested; and, v) the increase in fair value of Fibra Mty’s portfolio.   

Thousands of Mexican Pesos 1Q18 1Q17 Δ% 

1
T
1
6 

4Q17 Δ% 

Total Revenue 227,519 202,880 12.1%  222,813 2.1% 

Property maintenance and operating 
expenses, net of CAPEX in results 

27,337 26,474 3.3%  25,878 5.6% 

CAPEX recognized in P&L, in compliance 
with IFRS 

64 1,189 (94.6%)  1,344 (95.2%) 

Administrative Expenses 23,999 19,607 22.4%  21,044 14.0% 

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 5,363 2,364 126.9%  18,596 (71.2%) 

Income (expense) for properties 
measured at fair value 

126,873 (163,803) (177.5%)  460,092 (72.4%) 

Interest income 28,062 7,210 289.2%  23,107 21.4% 

Interest expense 29,544 21,073 40.2%  26,649 10.9% 

Foreign Exchange Gain (loss), net 185,683 179,940 3.2%  (185,751) (200.0%) 

Income Before Income Taxes 481,830 155,520 209.8%  426,750 12.9% 

Income Tax (27) 177 (115.3%)  957 (102.8%) 

Consolidated Net Income 481,857 155,343 210.2%  425,793 13.2% 

Valuation of derivative financial 
instruments 

8,602 3,341 157.5%  11,476 (25.0%) 

Consolidated Comprehensive Income 490,459 158,684 209.1%  437,269 12.2% 
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Thousands of Mexican Pesos 1Q18 1Q17 Δ% 

1
T
1
6 

Same-Property Revenue 190,937 202,880 (5.9%)  

Revenue from acquisitions 36,582 - 100%  

Fibra Mty Revenue 227,519 202,880 12.1%  

Property maintenance and operating expenses, 
net of CAPEX in results – Same-Properties 

(24,564) (26,470) (7.2%)  

Property maintenance and operating expenses, 
net of CAPEX in results – Acquisitions 

(2,773) (4) N/A  

Property maintenance and operating expenses, 
net of CAPEX in results – Fibra Mty 

(27,337) (26,474) 3.3%  

Same-Property NOI 166,373 176,410 (5.7%)  

NOI from acquisitions 33,809 (4) N/A  

Fibra Mty NOI 200,182 176,406 13.5%  

Administrative Expenses (23,999) (19,607) 22.4%  

Excluding depreciation, amortization, and 
accrued leasing commissions 

1,280 824 55.3%  

EBITDA 177,463 157,623 12.6%  

 
Total Revenue 

Total Revenue in 1Q18 reached Ps. 227.5 million, an increase of 12.1% compared to 1Q17. 

In Same-Property terms, Total Revenue decreased 5.9% to reach Ps. 190.9 million, mainly due to the negative 
foreign exchange effects registered in 1Q18, as the average exchange rate went from Ps. 20.7224 in 1Q17 to           
Ps. 18.7657 this quarter, resulting in a decrease of approximately Ps. 11.7 million. The vacancy of certain office 
spaces in the cities of Monterrey and Mexico was fully offset by the gradual closing of new contracts initiated 
from 2Q17 onwards, and the rent increase due to inflation adjustments at certain properties as per contracts 
denominated in Mexican pesos. 

Revenue from acquisitions contributed Ps. 36.6 million and posted a 18.0% increase versus the figure registered 
in 1Q17. 
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Operating Expenses, net of CAPEX in results  

1Q18 property expenses totaled Ps. 27.3 million, representing an increase of 3.3% versus 1Q17. 

Same-Property operating expenses amounted to Ps. 24.6 million, down 7.2% when compared to 1Q17, mainly 
attributed to cost efficiencies achieved, such as: 

i) The economies of scale in property management paid to property managers (PMs), gained through 
the concentration of Fibra Mty’s portfolio in four institutional PMs, which allowed the renegotiation 
of certain contracts and decrease fees;  

ii) Lower energy expenditure, the Mexican state-owned electric utility reduced the cost of energy 
consumption in certain properties in 1Q18 due to overcharges in 2017; 

iii) Savings in maintenance expenses resulting from the replacement of air conditioning equipment and 
elevators that will not generate maintenance costs in the upcoming 3 years due to guarantees granted 
by the provider; as well as other minor impacts. 

 

Operating expenses from acquisitions reached Ps. 2.8 million in 1Q18, posting a 10.5% increase when compared 
to the expenses incurred in 1Q17.  

1Q18 NOI margin stood at 88.7%, 80 basis points above than that reported in 1Q17. 

Same-Property NOI margin in 1Q18 was 88.0%, practically in line with that reported in 1Q17, increasing 10 basis 
points, as the lower revenue driven by the negative foreign exchange effects was fully mitigated by the operating 
efficiencies mentioned lines above. 

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative, trustee and general expenses totaled Ps. 24.0 million in 1Q18, an increase of 22.4% compared to 
1Q17, mainly due to the management team formation carried out gradually during 2017; higher payroll tax 
associated with the CBFI compensation plan; higher appraisal fees related to the new properties; strengthening 
of public relations activities; new trustees related to bank loans subscribed; higher technology expenses; and 
other minor impacts.  

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 

During the first quarter 2018, Fibra Mty recorded a Ps. 5.4 million provision, representing an increase of 126.9% 
versus 1Q17, which was mainly driven by the higher capitalization of the Trust, increase in CBFI price, higher 
allowance for fulfillment of the performance condition based on the current terms of the lease contracts at the 
end of 1Q18. In compliance with IFRS, this provision was recognized in the Income Statement and will be paid in 
securities. 

Fair Valuation of Investment Properties 
 
The fair valuation of Fibra Mty investment properties is determined with the assistance of qualified independent 

appraisers unrelated to Fibra Mty. Based on the nature and type of properties included in our portfolio, the 

administration has chosen the income approach as the most appropriate method to calculate fair valuation, which 

consists of discounting at NPV the future cash flows expected from leasing income and a terminal value. 
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During 1Q18, revenue from fair valuation of investment properties totaled Ps. 126.9 million, resulting in a positive 

variation of Ps. 290.7 million versus the Ps. 163.8 million loss registered in 1Q17; this gain is mainly explained by 

the update of discount rates based on prevailing market conditions at the reporting date, and the lower 

appreciation of the Mexican peso against the US dollar in 1Q18. 

Additionally, it is important to note that since the establishment of Fibra Mty in December 2014 and up to the 

reporting date, the mark-to-market valuation of properties have generated a Ps. 935.2 million gain. However, 

these valuation effects would be only monetized at the time of sale, or throughout the useful life of such buildings 

due to cash flows obtained by current leasing contracts plus a terminal value and, also, considering that the 

assumptions used to calculate the valuations, such as inflation, exchange rates, discount and final capitalization 

rates are subject to changes according to current market conditions at each measurement date. The 

administration updates the aforementioned assumptions on a quarterly basis to estimate the fair valuation of 

Fibra Mty’s properties. 

NOI & EBITDA 

1Q18 Net Operating Income (NOI) reached Ps. 200.2 million, 13.5% higher than 1Q17. 

1Q18 NOI margin was 88.7%, 80 basis points higher than 1Q17. In terms of same-properties, NOI margin stood at 
88.0%, remaining practically in line with the figure recorded in 1Q17, increasing 10 basis points; as the lower 
revenue driven by the negative foreign exchange effects was fully mitigated by the operating efficiencies, 
explained in the operating expenses section. 

EBITDA for 1Q18 was Ps. 177.5 million, a figure higher than that of 1Q17 by 12.6%. 1Q18 EBITDA margin was 
78.6%, remaining practically in line with that recorded in 1Q17, increasing by 10 basis points. 

It is worth mentioning that NOI and EBITDA exclude: i) capital expenses recognized in results, in accordance with 
IFRS; ii) the provision of the CBFI Executive Compensation Plan, as it is an item that will be settled through the 
issuance of CBFIs; and, iii) the gain (loss) by fair valuation of real estate.  

On the other hand, it should be pointed out that a portion of Fibra Mty’s financial income will be converted into 
rents as soon the planned transactions are completed, increasing such revenue by approximately Ps. 26 million, 
which, assuming the same NOI margin is maintained, will drive EBITDA margin above the 79% mark.    

Financial Result 
 
The financial result, comprised by the foreign exchange result and net effect of financial income and expenses, 
registered a Ps. 184.2 million gain at the end of 1Q18, an increase of 10.9% compared to 1Q17. This variation is 
largely explained by an increase of Ps. 20.9 million in financial income, due to higher interest rates on government 
bonds and larger investment amount mainly resulting from the remaining resources of the follow-on completed 
in August 2017, the receipt of the Value Added Tax (VAT) reimbursement corresponding to the Huasteco portfolio, 
and the utilization of the credit facility subscribed with Sabadell, all yet to be allocated in accretive investments; 
and, a higher foreign exchange gain of Ps. 5.7 million. The aforementioned was slightly offset by an increase of     
Ps. 8.5 million in financial expense, due to the fourth and last tranche of the syndicated credit line for US$10 
million made at the end of 1Q17; the recognition of four BBVA Bancomer loans for an aggregate amount of US$ 
18.7 million, related to the acquisition of the Huasteco portfolio carried out on May 25, 2017; and, the utilization 
of the US$ 14.5 million credit facility subscribed with Sabadell at year-end 2017.  
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Consolidated Net Income 
 
Fibra Mty’s Consolidated Net Income increased Ps. 326.5 million, from a Ps. 155.3 million gain in 1Q17 to a              
Ps. 481.8 million gain in 1Q18. Isolating the variations in the CBFI Executive Compensation Plan, the effect of fair 
valuation of real estate, and the foreign exchange result, Fibra Mty’s Consolidated Net Income increased Ps. 33.1 
million, primarily driven by growth in total revenue and financial income, partially offset by higher administrative 
and financial expenses, all explained lines above. 
 
Derivative Financial Instruments 

At the end of 1Q18, Fibra Mty holds interest rate swaps through which the variable rates in dollars of its syndicated 
credit line and Sabadell loan were fixed at 3.87% and 5.21%, respectively.  

The fair value gain of these derivative financial instruments increased Ps. 5.3 million, from Ps. 3.3 million in 1Q17 
to Ps. 8.6 million in 1Q18; as the increase in the 5-year bond rate in 1Q18 was sharper than that recorded in the 
same period last year, leading to an increase in the fair value of our US dollar floating rate hedging instruments. 

FFO & AFFO 

Fibra Mty generated Funds from Operations (FFO) of Ps. 172.6 million, up 23.4% versus 1Q17, equivalent to Ps. 
0.271 per CBFI. On an annualized basis, the performance of FFO/CBFI for 1Q18, calculated at a CBFI price of Ps. 
12.60 as of December 31, 2017, reached 8.6%. 

CAPEX totaled Ps. 8.2 million, leading to a 24.2% increase when compared with 1Q17 in the Adjusted Funds from 
Operations (AFFO) to reach Ps. 164.4 million, representing an AFFO per CBFI of Ps. 0.258. On an annualized basis, 
the performance of AFFO/CBFI for 1Q18, calculated at a CBFI price of Ps. 12.60, reached 8.2%. The distribution 
corresponding to 1Q18 is equivalent to 100% of the AFFO. 
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Thousands of Mexican pesos 1Q18 1Q17 Δ%  4Q17 Δ% 

Consolidated comprehensive income 490,459 158,684 209.1%  437,269 12.2% 

Income from financial derivatives 
valuation 

(8,602) (3,341) 157.5%  (11,476) (25.0%) 

(Income) expense for properties 
measured at fair value 

(126,873) 163,803 (177.5%)  (460,092) (72.4%) 

Foreign exchange (gain) loss, net (186,211) (181,323) 2.7%  189,097 (198.5%) 

Depreciation and amortization 498 403 23.6%  519 (4.0%) 

Accrued leasing commissions 782 421 85.7%  777 0.6% 

Debt cost amortization 1,659 1,491 11.3%  1,549 7.1% 

CBFI executive compensation plan 5,363 2,364 126.9%  18,596 (71.2%) 

Income non-monetary straight-line 
amortization 

(2,717) (1,894) 43.5%  (2,159) 25.8% 

Income from subsidiary (1,759) (697) 152.4%  (917) 91.8% 

FFO 172,599 139,911 23.4%  173,163 (0.3%) 

CAPEX1 (8,186)2 (7,500) 9.1%  (7,406) 10.5% 

AFFO 164,413 132,411 24.2%  165,757 (0.8%) 

      3T15 
1. 1Q18, 1Q17 and 4Q17 results include Ps. 64 thousand, Ps. 1,189 thousand and Ps. 1,344 thousand in expenses, respectively, which were budgeted 

as CAPEX and presented as Operating Expenses in accordance with IFRS. 
2. CAPEX for AFFO breakdown and explanation is available in the operational performance section, capital expenditures (CAPEX) subsection of this 

report. 
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Distributions per CBFI 

Fibra Mty will distribute a total of Ps. 164.4 million, 100% of the AFFO corresponding to 1Q18, equivalent to Ps. 
0.258 per CBFI. 

(1) 3Q17 Financial Indicators per CBFI consider 515,130.292 thousand CBFIs in July and 635,500.587 thousand in August and 

September. 

(2) 2Q17 Financial Indicators per CBFI consider 483,398.368 thousand CBFIs in April and May and 515,130.292 thousand in June. 

  

 1Q18 4Q17        3Q171        2Q172        1Q17        

Total CBFIs Outstanding 
(thousands) 

637,385.895 637,859.143 635,500.587 515,130.292 483,398.368 

CBFI Price (beginning of year) Ps. 12.60 Ps. 11.85 Ps. 11.85 Ps. 11.85 Ps. 11.85 

CBFI Price (beginning of the 
quarter) 

Ps. 12.60 Ps. 12.48 Ps. 11.84 Ps. 11.28 Ps. 11.85 

Distributions  
(thousands of pesos) 

Ps. 164,413 Ps. 165,757 Ps. 144,564 Ps. 126,528 Ps. 132,411 

Distributions per CBFI Ps. 0.2579 Ps. 0.2599 Ps. 0.2437 Ps. 0.2559 Ps. 0.2739 

Distribution Yield – 
Annualized (beginning of the 
year) 

8.2% 8.8% 8.2% 8.6% 9.2% 

Distribution Yield – 
Annualized (beginning of the 
quarter) 

8.2% 8.3% 8.2% 9.1% 9.2% 
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Debt and Cash Equivalents 

As of March 31, 2018, the Trust has 7 credit lines, as outlined below: 

Thousands of 
Mexican pesos 

1Q18 Currency Rate 
Variable 

Rate 
31mar18 

Fixed 
Rate 

Maturity 4Q17 

Δ% 

1Q18 vs 
4Q17 

Secured Loans                 

                  

Bank Syndicate 
        

1,820,171  US$ 
Libor + 
2.5% 4.38% 3.87% dec-20 

        
1,973,540  (7.8%) 

                  

Seguros 
Monterrey New 
York Life 

           
103,427 US$ 5.10% N/A N/A feb-23 

           
116,118  (10.9%) 

                  

BBVA Bancomer          
(“Fagor”) 

              
48,011  US$ 3.98% N/A N/A mar-23 

              
53,282  (9.9%) 

                  

BBVA Bancomer          
(“Nippon”) 

              
45,283  US$ 4.64% N/A N/A may-24 

              
49,834  (9.1%) 

                  

BBVA Bancomer          
(“CEDIS”) 

           
179,941  US$ 4.60% N/A N/A mar-25 

           
197,809  (9.0%) 

                  

BBVA Bancomer          
(“Central Star”) 

              
44,163 US$ 

Libor + 
2.5% 4.38% N/A nov-23 

              
48,884  (9.7%) 

                  

Sabadell 
           

262,018  US$ 
Libor + 
2.9% 4.78% 5.21% mar-27 

           
286,163  (8.4%) 

                  

TOTAL 2,503,014(1)           2,725,630(2) (8.2%) 

 
 (1) Equivalent of US$ 136,445 thousand, using a foreign exchange rate of Ps. 18.3445 as of March 31, 2018.  
(2) Equivalent of US$ 138,109 thousand, using a foreign exchange rate of Ps. 19.7354 as of December 31, 2017. 

 

Fixed Rate 98.2% 4T15 USD-Denominated   100.0% 

Variable Rate 1.8% 1T16 MXN-Denominated   0.0% 
(1)  

(2)  

Maturities 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 

Amount 
              

96,868  
           

131,540  
        

1,791,312  
                 
79,986  

              
84,882  

              
91,025  

              
63,275  

              
38,641  

              
19,643  

               
105,842  

         
2,503,014  

Percentage 3.9% 5.3% 71.6% 3.2% 3.4% 3.6% 2.5% 1.5% 0.8% 4.2% 100.0% 
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Syndicated Loan 

The Syndicated Loan of US $99.2 million, subscribed on December 15, 2015, has been hedged with swaps of the 

same amortization and maturity profile. The variable rate of this loan has been fixed at 3.87% in US dollars. 

With the main purpose of mitigating refinancing risk in a single event, as of today, Fibra Mty has begun 

negotiations to redistribute the outstanding balance in two tranches and extend its due date. The administration 

anticipates concluding this process in the following weeks.  

Seguros Monterrey New York Life Loan 

The US $5.6 million credit corresponds to the recognition of an outstanding long-term debt balance for the 

acquisition of Redwood, subscribed at an annual fixed rate of 5.10%, due in February 2023. 

BBVA Bancomer Loan 

The four BBVA Bancomer loans for an aggregate amount of US $17.3 million correspond to the recognition of an 

existing long-term debt, related to the acquisition of the Huasteco portfolio. The majority of the overall amount 

was contracted at a fixed rate with maturities due 2023, 2024, and 2025. 

Sabadell Loan 

The US$ 14.3 million credit line subscribed with Sabadell at year-end 2017 has a 10-year term with monthly 

payments of principal and interest. The floating rate of this loan was covered by a swap with the same maturity 

profile, fixing it at 5.21% in US dollars.   

The obtained proceeds will be primarily used for the acquisition of new properties oriented to strengthen the 

current portfolio of Fibra Mty and contribute to greater creation of value of our CBFIs holders. 

Cash 

Regarding cash and cash equivalents, as of March 31, 2018, Fibra Mty held a balance of Ps. 1,478.0 million in cash, 
a decrease of 5.8%, equivalent to Ps. 90.7 million, when compared to December 31, 2017. This decrease is mainly 
attributed to the cash distribution to CBFI holders in the amount of Ps. 165.8 million, debt service payments of    
Ps. 60.7 million, CAPEX of Ps. 16.7 million, an increase of Ps. 11.9 million in restricted cash, CBFI’s net repurchase 
operations, which amounted to Ps. 3.7 million, and the negative foreign exchange effect on cash of Ps. 7.1 million. 
The foregoing was slightly offset by cash flows from operating activities, for Ps. 148.9 million, and the Ps. 26.5 
million financial income, primarily from investments in government bonds; among other minor impacts.  
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Recent Events 

 

1. On April 23th, 2018, Fibra Mty obtained proceeds for US$ 20.0 million from a secured credit facility 

previously subscribed with Scotiabank at a 5-year term with monthly payments of principal and 

interest. The floating rate of this loan was covered by a swap with the same maturity profile, fixing it 

at 5.23% in US dollars. 
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Conference Call 
 

 
 

Analyst Coverage 

Actinver  Pablo Duarte 

BBVA Bancomer Francisco Chavez 

Signum Research Armando Rodriguez 

Vector Servicios Financieros Jorge Placido 
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About Fibra Mty 

Fibra Mty is a real estate investment trust (“FIBRA”) that initiated operations on December 11, 2014 identified by 

the number F/2157 (“Trust 2157”), and also as “Fibra Mty” or “FMTY”. Fibra Mty’s strategy is based mainly on the 

acquisition, administration, development and operation of corporate properties in Mexico, predominantly office 

properties. Fibra Mty is a FIBRA qualified as a transparent entity under Mexican Income Tax laws; therefore, all 

revenues derived from Fibra Mty’s operation are attributable to the holders of its CBFIs, given that Trust 2157 is 

not subject to Income Tax in Mexico. In order to maintain FIBRA status articles 187 and 188 of Mexican Income 

Tax Law establish that FIBRA such as Trust 2157 must distribute annually at least 95% of their net income to 

holders of CBFIs and invest at least 70% of their assets in real estate rental properties, among other requirements. 

Fibra Mty is internally-managed by Administrador Fibra Mty, S.C., making Fibra Mty the first investment vehicle 

of its kind within the FIBRAS sector in Mexico, supported by an innovative corporate governance structure, aligned 

with investor interests, generating economies of scale and taking advantage of the opportunities offered by the 

real estate market. 

Forward-looking Statements 

This press release may contain forward-looking statements or guidance related to Fibra Mty which includes estimates or considerations 
about the Company’s operations, business and future events. Statements about future events may include, without limitation, any 
statement that may predict, forecast, indicate or imply future results, operations or achievements, and may include words such as 
“anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans” and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company. Such statements reflect 
the current views of management and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. Results may be materially different from the 
expressed in this report. There is no guarantee that the expected events, trends or results will actually occur. The statements are based on 
many assumptions and factors, including general economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. Any changes 
in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. 
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Financial Statements 

 Consolidated Statements of Financial Position - Unaudited 
As of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 
    
   

 

As of  

March 31,  

2018 

As of  

December 31,  

2017 

Assets   

Current assets:   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,478,038   $ 1,568,703 
Accounts receivable 14,094 13,161 
Recoverable taxes 1,040 19 
Other current assets 18,597 8,613 

Total current assets 1,511,769 1,590,496 
Investment properties 9,750,777 9,607,238 
Advance payments for the acquisition of investment properties 427 713 
Derivative Financial Instruments 38,028 29,516 
Other non-current assets 90,165 78,994 

Total non-current assets 9,879,397 9,716,461 

Total assets $11,391,166 $11,306,957 

Liabilities and equity   

Current liabilities:   
Current portion of long-term bank loans $ 129,010     $     137,047 
Interest payable 5,741 5,398 
Accounts payable 10,876 11,201 
Taxes payable 13,733 29,686 
Tenant deposits 8,499 8,627 

Total current liabilities 167,859 191,959 
Long-term bank loans 2,351,272 2,564,583 
Deferred income tax 893 920 
Derivative financial instruments - 90 
Tenant deposits 74,184 78,738 

Total liabilities 2,594,208 2,836,290 

Trustors’ Equity:   
Contributed equity 7,611,311 7,609,722 
Retained earnings 1,147,619 831,519 
Other components of comprehensive income 38,028 29,426 

Total equity 8,796,958 8,470,667 

Total liabilities and equity $11,391,166 $11,306,957 
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Financial Statements 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income - Unaudited 
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 
 

    

 

 

2018 

 

2017 

    

Total Income $  227,519  $  202,880           

Property maintenance and maintenance 21,113  21,081 

Property management fees 2,436  3,041 

Property tax 2,889  2,650 

Insurance 963  891 

Administrative fees 17,473  14,658 

Trust services and general expenses 6,526  4,949 

Executive plan based on CBFIs 5,363  2,364 

Gain (Loss) from fair value of investment properties 126,873   (163,803) 

Financial income  28,062   7,210 

Financial expenses 29,544    21,073 

Foreign Exchange gain, net 185,683  179,940 

Income before income taxes 
 

481,830 
 

155,520 

Income taxes (27) 
 

177 

Consolidated net income $  481,857   $  155,343 

 

Valuation effect of derivative financial instruments 8,602 

 

3,341 

Consolidated comprehensive income $ 490,459  $ 158,684  
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Financial Statements 

 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity - Unaudited 
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 

 Equity 

 

Accumulated 
Results 

 

Other 
Comprehensive 

Income 

 

Total  

Equity 

Balances as of December 31, 2016 $ 5,741,183      $   807,490  $         21,028  $    6,569,701 

Distributions to CBFI holders -  (124,485)  -  (124,485) 
Executive plan based on CBFIs 2,364  -  -  2,364 
Equity issuance costs (204)  -    (204) 

Consolidated comprehensive income:        

   Net consolidated income -  155,343  -  155,343 

   Valuation effect of derivative 
financial instruments - 

 

- 

 

3,341 

 

3,341 

Consolidated comprehensive income -  155,343  3,341  158,684 

Balances as of March 31, 2017 $ 5,743,343  $ 838,348      $ 24,369   $ 6,606,060  

        

Balances as of December 31, 2017   $ 7,609,722   $ 831,519   $ 29,426        $ 8,470,667  

Contributed equity from CBFI 
replacement 

 
2,220 

  
- 

 

- 

  
2,220 

Repurchase of CBFIs (5,894)  -  -  (5,894) 

Distributions to CBFI holders -  (165,757)  -  (165,757) 
Executive plan based on CBFIs  5,363   -  -  5,363  
Equity issuance costs (100)      (100) 
Consolidated comprehensive income:        
   Net consolidated income -  481,857    -  481,857  
   Valuation effect of derivative 

financial instruments - 
 

- 
 

8,602 
 

8,602 
Consolidated comprehensive income -  481,857  8,602  490,459 

Balances as of March 31, 2018 $  7,611,311  $1,147,619  $   38,028  $   8,796,958 
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Financial Statements 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow 
For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 
2018 

 
2017 

Cash flows from operating activities:    

Income before taxes  $    481,830  $    155,520  

Items not representing cash flows:    

Non-cash adjustment on income from leases (2,717)   (1,894) 

Lease commissions 782  421 

Executive plan based on CBFIs 5,363   2,364 

Depreciation and amortization 815  417 

Financial income (28,062)   (7,210) 

Financial expenses  29,544  21,073 

Unrealized foreign exchange fluctuation gain, net (184,462)   (181,323) 

(Gain) loss from fair value of investment properties (126,873)                163,803 

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating items 

 

$    176,220 

 

  

$    153,171 

Accounts receivable (93)  (7,284) 

Other assets (9,708)  (10,148) 

Recoverable taxes (41)  86,532 

Accounts payable (302)  (3,016) 

Taxes payable (12,373)  332 

Tenant deposits (340)  (952) 

Cash flows from operating activities 

 

$    153,363 

  

   $    218,635 

Income taxes paid (4,462)  - 

                 Net cash flows from operating activities  $    148,901  $    218,635 

Cash flows from investing activities:    

Acquisition of investment activities (16,666)  (12,110) 

Advance payments for acquisition of investment properties 286  (68) 

Other assets (12,319)  (11,848)            

Interest received 26,518  7,210 

Net cash flows (used in) investment activities $     (2,181)  

 

$      (16,816) 

Cash flows from financing activities:    

Bank loans obtained -  188,700     

Bank loan payments (33,020)  (4,826)  

Interest paid (27,309)  (20,442)  

Debt issuance costs (391)  -  

Distributions to CBFI holders  (165,757)  (124,485) 

Cash obtained from issuance of CBFIs 2,220  -   

Repurchase of CBFIs (5,894)  -  

Equity issuance costs (100)  (204) 

Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities 

 

$    (230,251) 
 

 

$    38,743 

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (83,531)   240,562    

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,568,703   396,808 

Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents (7,134) 
 

(12,408) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  $    1,478,038  $    624,962  
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Comments on the Industrial and Office Real Estate Market 

Office Market 1 

Monterrey 

As of the end of December 2017, more than 79,000 m2 of completed Class A/A+ commercial space has been 

recorded so far in the year (with noteworthy projects that include Chroma, Cytrus, Torre V, Work IN, Mentha), 

which is higher than the new supply of 77,000 m2 recorded in 2016. Net absorption or leasing of corporate space 

during 2017 reached more than 119,000 m2, 73% higher than the 69,000 m2 registered in 2016. 

This quarter recorded the entry of more than 8,000 m2, mostly pre-leased, corresponding to the Mentha Arboleda 

development located in the Margain-Gomez Morin submarket. This corridor is the submarket with the largest 

amount of new Class A/A+ space delivered with more than 53,000 m2 throughout the year, which represents 

almost 67.5% of new supply in Monterrey. 

Space under construction in the Monterrey metropolitan area recorded 161,000 m2, were Santa Maria, Monterrey 

Centro and Margain- Gomez Morin, added up to more than 73,000 m2, distributed between buildings such as 

Punto Valle, Torre 6, Distrito H, among others. 

 

As of the last quarter 2017, CBRE has record of 26 planned projects, of which 16 are confirmed, totaling 214,000 

m2 of new space to be constructed in submarkets such as Monterrey Centro, San Jeronimo-Constitucion, Valle 

Oriente and Santa Maria. This figure compares similarly to the available planned space recorded in 2016. 

 

In 4Q17, net absorption recorded 25,000 m2, with the majority corresponding to rental transactions (90.7%). Gross 

absorption in this quarter recorded 15 transactions among financial services, consulting, food, product 

                                                           
1 Source: CBRE Research Monterrey, Mexico City and Guadalajara, 4Q 2017 
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manufacturing companies, among others; forming part of the 64 transactions executed throughout 2016 in the 

market. The demand for Class A/A+ space during 4Q17 recorded average transactions of 930 m2, with Class A 

space in greatest demand, which represented 58.8% of all leased space in the sector.  

The vacancy rate registered in the last quarter 2017 was 16.3%, 5 percentage points below the 21.3% recorded at 

year-end 2016, which means that total vacant space in the market closed the 4Q17 with approximately 186,000 

m2. Since the last quarter 2016, the vacancy rate of Class A/A+ corporate buildings have shown a downward trend 

caused by the good performance of the market in terms of demand for new high-quality supply in the city. 

The average rent price recorded during the 4Q17 was US $22.04 per m2 per month, approximately US $0.20 lower 

than what was recorded at year-end 2016, but at very similar levels to the rents registered in 3Q17. The submarket 

with the highest price in the Class A/A+ office market continues to be Margain-Gomez Morin, with an average 

price of US $26.79 per m2 per month, while the submarket with the lowest average rent asking price in the 

Monterrey metropolitan area was Contry, with US $13.77 per m2 per month. 

Net absorption (the difference between occupied space this quarter compared to the previous quarter) recorded 

more than 25,000 m2 in 4Q17, which shows an increase compared to the same quarter last year (10,000 m2), and 

also shows an upward trend versus the 3Q17 (8,000 m2). This increase in net absorption is a result of good 

performance of the market in terms of Class A/A+ corporate space, particularly rental transactions, together with 

the entry of new pre-leased spaces, such as Mentha.   

Mexico City Metropolitan Area 

In general terms, the Mexico City Metropolitan Area market closed the year with a positive performance. 2017 

was a record year in terms of leasing activities, as net absorption reached 367,000 m2, the highest figure registered 

in the last 5 years, while gross absorption totaled 496,000 m2, driven by the 141,000 m2 of pre-leased space in the 

market during the year. The inventory of Class A/A+ corporate space in the city has maintained a steady growth 

and amounts to 6.1 million m2 with the incorporation of over 1 million m2 of new supply. 

Despite the climate of uncertainty at the beginning of the year, 2017 closed with positive indicators. According to 

figures from the Secretaria de Economia (Secretariat of Economy or “SE”), the total formal employment in Mexico 

City amounted to 3,400,722 workers affiliated to the Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social (Mexican Social Security 

Institute or “IMSS”), a figure 4.0% higher than that recorded in the same period in 2016.  

According to the latest figures from the Instituto Nacional de Estadistica y Geografia (National Institute of Statistics 

and Geography or “INEGI”), the corporate services sector contributed to 62.4% of the GDP as of December. Based 

on data from CBRE, the sectors with the greatest demand of corporate space were companies engaged in financial 

services, business centers and government activities.  

The vacancy rate closed the year at 15.68%, almost one percentage point above the 3Q17, despite the strong 

dynamism in the net demand for corporate space, which recorded a 19% growth compared to 2016. 

 



 

33 
 

1Q18 Earnings Release   

On the other hand, the construction operations closed the year with 1.7 million m2 added to the corporate space 

under development distributed among 64 projects in the pipeline for the next 4 years. The corridors or submarkets 

that head construction activity are Insurgentes, Polanco and Santa Fe, jointly accounting for 68% of the activity.  

During the last quarter 2017, the submarkets with the greatest demand for corporate space were Polanco and 

Insurgentes, both accounting for 24% of the leasing activity in the period and with transactions exceeding 1,000 

m2 on average. 

 

In annual terms, the Insurgentes corridor captured 26.5% of gross absorption with almost 132,000 m2 in 2017, 

followed by Polanco with 17.6% and 88,000 m2, and Periferico Sur with 12.3% and 62,000 m2. The latter registering 

a good year thanks to the incorporation of new buildings such as Periferico Sur 4277 and Artz Torre I, which 

entered into the marked achieving a pre-leasing of 100% of their occupied space.   

The sectors with the most leasing activity during 4Q17 were the financial and energy sectors, accounting for 25% 

of the transactions, followed by financial services, government and business centers. 

Regarding the vacancy rate, this indicator stood at 15.68% in 4Q17, the highest level recorded for the market. 

However, the quarterly variation was just 0.8 tenths of a percentage point, due to the leasing activities that closed 

the period above the 100,000 m2 mark, while in annual terms it reached almost 496,000 m2. At a submarket level, 

the most significant increases in vacant spaces are found in Polanco and Perinorte, due to the new supply of 

corporate space recorded throughout the year; only these two corridors contributed to 39% of the new buildings 

that were incorporated into the market’s inventory.   

Average rent asking price for 4Q17 was recorded at US $24.55 per m2 per month, a slight increase of US $0.60 per 

m2 per month versus 3Q17, driven by the recovery in prices, as well as the entry of buildings with better 

specifications and pre-leases. Compared to the previous year, prices registered a decrease of US $1.17 per m2 per 

month due to higher supply and increase in vacant space.  
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At quarter end, the Lomas Palmas corridor topped the price list with US $32.33 per m2 per month, while 

Azcapotzalco registered the lowest price with US $19.00 per m2 per month. CBRE expects prices to fluctuate during 

2018 due to the incorporation of more than half a million m2 scheduled for delivery during this year.  

During 4Q17, this market registered a record net absorption (the difference between occupied space this quarter 

compared to the previous quarter) of 154,000 m2; the highest figure recorded for a fourth quarter in the last 5 

years, while the accumulated figure for 2017 amounted to 367,000 m2, representing a 19% increase versus 2016. 

On the other hand, gross absorption reached 495,000 m2, being also a record figure. 

Guadalajara 

The Guadalajara corporate market closed 4Q17 with a positive outlook, a little more than 11,000 m2 in net 

demand were put under contract over the period, which brought the annual total to 71,000 m2, 19% higher than 

2016. The market continues to expand, with Class A/A+ office inventory closing at 575,000 m2, and growth of 

10.5% compared to the previous year.  

2017 was a year of constant growth for Jalisco, according to data from the Secretaria de Desarrollo Economico 

(Secretariat of Economic Development or “SEDECO”), the state has managed to maintain the second place in the 

creation of formal employment, after Mexico City. In November, the state reported the creation of 84,000 new 

jobs from January to November.   

 

Furthermore, exports in the state recorded an increase 6.1% higher than in 2016; regarding infrastructure, 

progress in line 3 of the Commuter Train that will connect the municipalities of Guadalajara, Zapopan and 

Tlaquepaque, thereby improving transit in the Guadalajara metropolitan area, has reached 80% as of December 

and is expected to start operations in April 2018. 
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This has turned Jalisco into an attractive state for investment, as well as positioned the Guadalajara metropolitan 

area in the demand for corporate space with good levels of absorption and project development, therefore as of 

the end of 4Q17, the market recorded 173,000 m2 under construction distributed among 10 projects with delivery 

dates over the next two years.  

Worth noting among the projects under construction are: Midtown Jalisco with 26,800 m2 and Dos Puntas with 

26,100 m2. The submarkets that concentrate the greatest construction activity are: Lopez Mateos Americas and 

Puerta de Hierro, both representing 68% of all activity. Projects in the pipeline not yet underway have reached 

65,000 m2. 

At quarter-end, Guadalajara added 55,000 m2 of Class A/A+ inventory in two new buildings, which means that so 

far in the year new supply has reached 127,000 m2 with a total of 5 new projects; this growth is one of the largest 

registered in the last 5 years.  

As regards net demand for corporate space, 2017 closed with a record figure of 71,000 m2, with average 

transactions of between 400 m2 and 1,300 m2. 

Pharmaceutical and service companies showed the most activity during the last quarter of the year, with the IT 

and telecommunications sectors having the most significant participation during the year with average 

transactions exceeding 1,000 m2. 

The submarkets that showed the most leasing activity during the year were: Puerta de Hierro with 53%, followed 

by Lopez Mateos-Americas with 28%, and Plaza del Sol with 10%. 

At 4Q17, the vacancy rate closed at 19.5%, which was 6.39 percentage higher than 3Q17, placing this figure among 

the highest figure recorded in the market. This is due to the incorporation of 2 new buildings into the inventory: 

Central Park in the Lopez Mateos-Americas submarket and Torre 500 in the Financial Zone, which added almost 

55,000 m2 with approximately 48,000 m2 of vacant space. At the submarket level, the highest vacancy rates were 

registered in Lopez Mateos-Americas with 43.4%, followed by Periferico Sur with 20.4%; the submarkets with the 

lowest vacancies are Vallarta-Periferico with 4.4% and Providencia with 6.4%. 

As of the close of the year, the average rent asking price was US $20.85 per m2 per month, with an increase of US 

$1.28 per m2 per month compared to 3Q17, driven by the addition of Class A+ building with better specifications 

and prices exceeding US $21.00 per m2 per month. 

As a result, the largest increases in prices were in the Lopez Mateos-Americas submarket closing at a price of US 

$20.32 per m2 per month and Plaza del Sol with US $21.12 per m2 per month.  

This 4Q17, net absorption (the difference between occupied space this quarter compared to the previous quarter) 

closed the year with a little more than 10,000 m2 of leased space, a similar figure to the previous year. In annual 

terms, net absorption reached almost 71,000 m2, the highest figure ever recorded in the history of the market. 

Gross absorption, however, which includes space under construction, ended the fourth quarter with more than 

30,000 m2 leased and a total of 91,000 m2 in 2017. 

 



 

36 
 

1Q18 Earnings Release   

The Office Market in General 

We continue to observe a quarterly upward trend in net absorption of corporate space in the three main office 

markets in Mexico. The following graph shows the accumulated net absorption during the twelve months 

preceding each quarter. 

 

Particularly outstanding are the levels of net absorption over the last years in the Guadalajara market, being the 

only one out of the three markets that recorded an increase in this metric during the third quarter 2017.  

 

  

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 300,000

 350,000

 400,000

4Q
2013

1Q
2014

2Q
2014

3Q
2014

4Q
2014

1Q
2015

2Q
2015

3Q
2015

4Q
2015

1Q
2016

2Q
2016

3Q
2016

4Q
2016

1Q
2017

2Q
2017

3Q
2017

4Q
2017

Trend in Net Absorption - Office 
(last twelve months, in square meters)

Monterrey Mexico City Guadalajara



 

37 
 

1Q18 Earnings Release   

Industrial Market 2 

The industrial space inventory has consistently grown for more than 10 years at a compound annua growth rate 

of almost 6%. Some markets such as Bajio have grown even at a higher rate than the national average.  

The national vacancy rate remains at relatevily healthy rate of 5.4%, with none of the 18 main markets of the 

country registering double-digit vacancy rates. 

Regarding demand for industrial spaces, net absorption during 2017 was only 56% of the absorption recorded in 

2016, largely derived from the commercial uncertainty arisen from the renegotiation process of the North 

American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA). 

 

The Mexico City market showed significant organic growth in industrial space inventory with just over 8.3%, while 

the state of Guanajuato recorded a growth of approximately 6%. This includes the submarkets of Leon, Celaya, 

Apaseo, Irapuato, Guanajuato, Salamanca and Silao. 

The total national inventory already surpasses 71.5 million m2; 53% of this space is distributed among 10 markets 

in Northern Mexico, including Monterrey, Saltillo and border markets. 

28% of the industrial space is distributed in some markets of the Bajio region; this is, four markets plus the 

inventory of the state of Guanajuato, which JLL accounts as a single market with cities considered as corridors 

within it.  

 

 

                                                           
2 Source: JLL Industrial Outlook, Mexico 4Q 2017 
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The total national inventory increased 4.6% in 2017, with the Central region growing at a 6.2% rate, driven 

particularly by Mexico City. 

Rent levels slightly increased on average. In the Northern markets there was a minor improvement in favor of 

leasers, while in the Central and Bajio regions rents rose from US $4.19 per m2 per month to US $4.60 per m2 per 

month, and from US $4.00 per m2 per month to US $4.12 per m2 per month, respectively.  
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Cycles of the Industrial Markets /  
The Real Estate Clock  

12:00 Indicates a turning point towards 

market consolidation deceleration. 

At this point, the market no longer 

has rental growth potential. A 

market that is at 12 indicates a 

market that has already passed its 

cyclical peak in rents and begins to 

have certain downward pressures. 

 

3:00 Indicates a downward market. A 

market that is positioned at 3 is 

perceived as a market that has 

already passed the most dramatic part of the cycle of lower rents and begins to move towards rent 

stabilization with limited contractions in the future (and therefore no growth is expected in rents). 

6:00 Indicates a turning point towards a market with growth in rents. In this position, the market has reached 

its lowest point - that is, it has passed any period / expectation of rent contraction. A market that is 

positioned at 6 presents a good growth potential and, therefore, is at the beginning of a rental growth 

cycle. 

9:00 Indicates that the market reached the peak in rental growth. A market that is at 9 is perceived as one that 

peaked in the rental growth rate, moving towards a stabilization of rents due to the integration of new 

supply or sluggish economic growth with limited growth potential in the future (and therefore no 

reduction in rent is expected). 

 


